
Legal and Democratic Services

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday 3 April 2019 at 10.00 am

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Standards Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Mike Teasdale (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur MBE
Councillor John Beckett
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Eber Kington
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Guy Robbins

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. REVISIONS TO PART 5 OF THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 3 - 108)

This report presents proposed changes to Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
3 April 2019

REVISIONS TO PART 5 OF THE CONSTITUTION

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - amended Part 5 of the Constitution
Other available papers (not 
attached):

“Local Government Ethical Standards. A 
Review by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life”, dated January 2019.  

Report summary

This report presents proposed changes to Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee approves the changes to the Part 5 of the Constitution 
as set out at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Good Corporate Governance underpins delivering the Council’s Key 
Priorities.

2 Background
2.1 A comprehensive review of the current Constit
[...]
nction is made 
between contacts with less senior staff as part of day to day enquires and 
council business and contact by members where contentious or political 
issues may arise. The table below sets some examples: 

 

Examples of day to day contact 
with less senior Officers. 

Examples of matters which should 
be addressed at Head of Service 
or above 

Requests for routine information on 
a case or issue on behalf of a 
resident eg who is dealing with a 
case or the issues when it may be 
resolved.  

Concerns around the application of a 
threshold or the entitlement to a 
service. 

Requests for information on 
timescales of applications e.g. 
planning applications, licensing, 
housing allocation 

Specific complaints about not 
granting consent or complaints about 
the application of eligibility criteria 
must be discussed with the relevant 
head of Service or above. 

Requests for information on how 
processes work 

Suggestions for improving or 
changing services 

 
 

 
 

General  

 

3.1  As a public figure, a Member’s public role may, at times, overlap with their 
personal and/or professional life and interests, however when performing a 
public role as a Member, you must:  

a. act solely in terms of the public interest, and  

b. not act in a manner to gain financial or other material benefits for yourself, 
your family, your friends, your employer or in relation to your business 
interests.  

 

3  Interests 

Page 18

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

11 of 99 

 

3.2  Members shall fulfil conscientiously the requirements in respect of the 
registration and declaration of interests.  

 
3.3 Members shall always be open and frank in drawing attention to any relevant 

interest in any proceeding of the Council or its Committees, and in any 
communications with Members, public officials or public office holders. 
Members are accountable for their decisions and actions to the public and 
must submit th
[...]
lence 
and intimidation if the interest is entered on the Declaration of Members 
Interests Form, then such interest will not be published. Instead it may be 
recorded the details of the interest are withheld under section 32(2) of the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

14 of 99 

 

3.15 Where a Member has an interest in any business of the Council which would 
be disclosable but the details of the interest are not registered in the Council’s 
published Register of Members Interests because they are classed as 
Sensitive Interests, a Member need not disclose the nature of the interest to 
the meeting.  

 
 
3.16 A Member with a Sensitive Interest must, within 28 days of becoming aware of 

any change of circumstances, which means that information is no longer 
sensitive information, must notify the Monitoring Officer, asking that the 
information be included in the register of Interests. 

 
Disclosure and participation at Meetings  
 
General Principles 
  
3.17  At a meeting where a Member is being asked to make a relevant decision, or 

is speaking, a Member must not compromise any of the 9 Principles when 
arriving at or making such a decision.  

 
3.18 Members should declare any personal and/or professional interests relating to 

their public duties and must take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way 
that protects the public interest. This includes the declaration of acceptance of 
any discloseable gift or hospitality at any discussion of, vote on, or discharge 
of any function relating to the donor.  

 
3.19 Members should seek advice in advance of a meeting when a matter is known 

or should reasonably have been known to involve an interest affecting a 
Committee Member and complete the Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
Form. 

 
3.20 A declaration of an interest made at any meeting relating specifically to a 

particular issue under consideration shall be recorded. The declaration shall 
appear in the minutes of the meeting and will be published on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Declaration of Members Interests  

 

3.21  All Members are required to disclose as appropriate any personal and 
personal prejudicial interests in matters that arise at meetings which might 
influence their judgement or which could be perceived (by a reasonable 
member of the public) to do so. Members should declare:  

a. relevant personal direct and indirect pecuniary interests;  

b. relevant direct and indirect pecuniary interests of close family members of 
which Members could reasonably be expected to be aware; and  

c. relevant personal non-pecuniary interests, including those which arise 
from membership of clubs and other organisations; 

Page 22

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

15 of 99 

 

d. any body of which the Member is a member or in a position of general 
control or management and to which you are appointed or nominated by 
your authority; 

e. any body for which the Member works (paid or unpaid) exercising a 
function of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose 
principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy.  

 
3.22 The personal interest becomes prejudicial, if a member of the public with 

knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard it as so significant 
that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. A Member’s 
DPIs are always prejudicial.  

 
3.23  A Member must observe the restrictions the Council places on their 

involvement in matters where they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest 
as defined by the Council. 

 
 
Predetermination or Bias  

 
3.24  Where a Member has been involved in campaigning in their political role on 

an issue which does not impact on their personal and/or professional life, they 
are not be prohibited from participating in a decision in their political role as 
Member of the Council.  However, Members should not place themselves  
under any financial or other obligation to outside individuals or organisations 
that might seek to influence the Member in the performance of their official 
duties. 

 
3.25 When making a decision, Members must consider the matter before them, 

with an open mind and on the facts before the meeting at which the decision is 
to be taken. 

 

3.26 Members who sit as Committee Members need to be aware that when they 

have an interest in the matter being discussed or being decided, the role as a 
decision maker is subject to extra scrutiny.  

 
3.27 Members who are not Committee Members, but are attending a Committee to 

speak, also need to be aware that if they have an interest in the matter they 
are speaking on, their role as an interested member is also subject to extra 
scrutiny.  

 
 
Interests arising in relation to Scrutiny Committee  
  
3.28  Members have a prejudicial interest in any business before a Scrutiny 

Committee where: 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

16 of 99 

 

a. that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or not) or 
action taken by any of the Council’s Policy Committees or another 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee; and  

 
b. at the time the decision was made or action was taken, the Member was  

a member of a Policy Committee, or other committee, sub-committee, 
joint committee mentioned in paragraph (a) and they were present when 
that decision was made or action was agreed or taken.  

3.29  A Member with a prejudicial interest may only address a Scrutiny to answer 
any questions once they have declared the nature of the interest they have, 
which they must do at the earliest opportunity. They must withdraw from the 
room where the meeting is being held once they have answered any 
questions. 

 
 
Action following declaration  
 
3.30 If a Member is acting as a decision maker at a m
[...]

 

18 of 99 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Gifts and Hospitality  

 
5.1 Members should exercise the utmost care in relation to hospitality or gifts 

received in their role as a Member as there could be a real or perceived 
conflict with their membership of the Council. Members should declare any gift 
or hospitality with a value of £100 or above to the Monitoring Officer using the 
prescribed form and these declarations will be included in a register 

maintained by the Monitoring Officer. All entries on the Gifts & Hospitality 

Register will be retained for 4 years. Gifts from other Authorities over the 
value of £50 (para 5.2 (e) below, will need to be declared and an assessment 
will be made as to whether the gift should be retained by the Council. 

 
5.2 The following gifts and types of hospitality do not need to be disclosed 

/registered:  
  

a. civic hospitality provided by another public authority; 
 
b. modest refreshment in connection with any meeting;  
 
c. tickets for sporting, cultural and entertainment events which are 

sponsored by the Council; 
 
d. a modest alcoholic or soft drink on the occasion of an accidental social 

meeting; 
 
e. small gifts of intrinsic value below £70, modest souvenir gifts with a value 

below £70, from another public authority given on the occasion of a visit 
by or to that Authority.  

 
5.3 A Member should never accept any gift or hospitality as an inducement or 

reward for anything, if acceptance might be open to misinterpretation or which 
puts the Member under an improper obligation. A Member should never solicit 
a gift or hospitality.  

 
5.4 Where it is impracticable to return any unsolicited gift, or the return would 

cause offence, the Member must, as soon as practicable after the receipt of 
the gift notify the Monitoring Officer in writing on the prescribed form, pass the 
gift to the Mayor’s Office for donation to a charity raffle as appropriate.  

 
5.5  Even if the value of an unsolicited gift or hospit
[...]
itoring Officer will use a number of criteria for assessing complaints, 

and may consult with the Independent Person and if necessary the 
appropriate Party group Leaders and or Party Whips.  The decision whether to 

6  Complaints Process 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

20 of 99 

 

investigate a complaint will be proportionate response to the issues raised and 
the likely outcomes.  

 
6.6 The Monitoring Officer may determine that an allegation does not merit an 

investigation or further action, where: 
 

a. the allegation does not demonstrate a breach of the Code of Conduct; for 
example it related to a Member’s private life to which the Code does not 
apply or its about dissatisfaction with a Council decision or service, or 
 

b. it is about someone who is no longer a Member of the Council, or 
 

c. there is insufficient evidence upon which to investigate and/or the person 
making the allegation has failed to co-operate with the Monitoring Officer to 
specify the allegations sufficiently, or 

 
d. the same or similar allegation has been investigated and determined, or 

 
e. it is an anonymous allegations which does not include sufficient 

documentary evidence to indicate a significant breach of the Code of 
Conduct, or 

 
f. the Monitoring Officer facilitates an informal resolution without the need for 

a formal investigation, or 
 

g. the complaint is considered to be vexatious. 
 
6.7 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of a complaint within 10 

working days of receiving it. The Subject Member may be advised that a 
complaint has been made but will not be advised of the contents of the 
complaint nor of the Complainant’s details  

 
6.8 The Monitoring Officer will determine as to whether the complaint merits 

formal investigation in accordance with the requirements of this Part of the 
Code. This decision will normally be taken within 15 working days of receipt of 
a complaint. Where the Monitoring Officer has taken a decision, the 
Complainant and the Subject Member will be informed of the decision along 
with the reasons for such.  
 

6.9 In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the complaint 
informally, without the need for a formal investigation. The Monitoring Officer 
will take account of this in deciding whether the complaint merits formal 
investigation. 
 

6.10 If the complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any 
person, the Monitoring Officer has the power to call in the Police and other 
regulatory agencies.  

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

21 of 99 

 

 
INVESTIGATION & DETERMINATION OF COMPLAINTS  
 
6.11 If the Monitoring Officer decides that a complaint merits formal investigation, an 

Investigating Officer will be appointed to investigate the complaint.  
 
6.12 The Investigating Officer would normally write to the Subject Member, providing 

with a copy of the complaint. The Subject Member will be requested to provide 
any relevant information the Investigating Officer needs to investigate the 
Complaint.  

 
6.13 In exceptional cases, where it is appropriate to keep the identity of the 

Complainant confidential, or disclosure of details of the complaint to the Subject 
Member might prejudice the investigation, the Monitoring Officer may withhold 
the Complainant’s details or delay notifying the Subject Member until the 
investigation has progressed sufficiently.  

 
6.14 At the end of his/her investigation, the Investigating Officer will produce a draft 

report. This draft will be sent in confidence to the Complainant and the Subject 
Member, to give them an opportunity to identify any matter in that draft report 
which is either factually incorrect or which may require further consideration. 
Having received and taken account of any comments on the Draft Report, the 
Investigating Officer will send the Final Report to the Monitoring Officer.  

 
6.15 The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and, if satisfied 

that the Investigating Officer’s report is sufficient, the Monitoring Officer, will write 
to the Subject Member and the Complainant notifying them of either :  

 
a. that no further action is required, and provide them both a copy of the 

Investigating Officer’s final report, or  
 

b. following review of the Investigating Officer’s report, that either the complaint 
will be: 

 
(i) sent for determination before a Standards Hearing Sub Committee,  or  

 
(ii) after consulting the Independent Person, seek a local resolution.  

 
 
Local Resolution  
 
6.16 The Monitoring Officer may consider that the matter can reasonably be resolved 

without the need for a hearing. In such a case, the Monitoring Officer will consult 
with the Independent Person and seek to agree fair resolution which also helps to 
ensure higher standards of conduct for the future. Such resolution may include 
the Subject Member accepting that his/her conduct was short of the standard 
expected , offering an apology, and/or other remedial action by the Council. If the 
Subject Member complies with the suggested resolution, the Monitoring Officer 
will report the matter to the Standards Committee as part of an update report for 
information, but will take no further action.  

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

22 of 99 

 

Process for the Determination of Complaints  
 
6.17 If the Monitoring Officer considers that local resolution is not appropriate, then the 

Monitoring Officer will convene a Standards Hearings Sub Committee to 
determine the complaint. The Sub Committee will conduct a hearing to decide 
whether the Subject Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and 
if so, whether to take any action in respect of the Subject Member.  

 
6.18 The Monitoring Officer will conduct a “pre-hearing process”, requiring the Subject 

Member to give his/her response to the Investigating Officer’s report, in order to 
identify what is likely to be agreed and what is likely to be in contention at the 
hearing, and may issue directions as to the manner in which the hearing will be 
conducted.  

 
 
Conduct of a Sub Committee Hearing  
 
6.19 The Monitoring Officer will present the Investigating Officer’s report to the Sub 

Committee.  
 
6.20 The Investigating Officer will present his/her report, call such witnesses as he/she 

considers necessary and make representations to substantiate his/her conclusion 
that the Subject Member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. The 
Subject Member will then have an opportunity to give his/her evidence, to call 
witnesses and to make representations to the Sub Committee as to why he/she 
considers that he/she did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct.  

 
6.21 If the Sub Committee, with the benefit of any advice from the Independent 

Person, concludes:  
 

a. that the Subject Member did not fail to comply with the Code of Conduct, then 
they can dismiss the complaint, or  

b. that the Subject Member did fail to comply with the Code of Conduct, the 
Chairman will inform the Subject Member of this finding and the Sub 
Committee will then consider what action, if any, the Sub Committee should 
take as a result of the Subject Member’s failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct. In doing this, the Sub Committee will give the Subject Member an 
opportunity to make representations to the Sub Committee and will consult 
the Independent Person, but will then decide what action, if any, to take in 
respect of the matter.  

 
6.22 The Council has delegated to the Sub Committee powers to take action in 

respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct. Accordingly, depending on the seriousness or 
significance of the matters, the Sub Committee may authorise the Monitoring 
Officer to: 

 

a. publish any findings in respect of the Subject Member’s conduct;  

b. report the findings to the Standards Committee for information;  

c. recommend to the Subject Member’s Group Leader (or in the case of un-

grouped members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she 

Page 30

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

23 of 99 

 

be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the 

Council;  

b. arrange training for the Subject Member;  

c. remove from all outside appointments to which the Subject Member has 

been appointed or nominated by the Council;  

d. withdraw facilities provided to the member by the Council, such as a 

computer, website and/or email and Internet access; or  

e. exclude the Subject Member from the Council’s offices or other premises, 

with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending Council, 

Committee and Sub-Committee meetings.  

6.23 The Sub Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the Subject Member 
or to withdraw members’ or any special responsibility allowances which may 
exist.  

 
6.24 At the end of the hearing, the Chairman will state the decision of the Sub 

Committee as to whether the Subject Member failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct and as to any actions which the Sub Committee resolves to take.  

 
6.25 The Monitoring Officer will issue a decision notice, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Sub Committee. The decision notice will be sent to the 
Complainant and the Subject Member. Thereafter, the decision notice or a 
summary of the decision may be available for public inspection and/ or published.  
The decision will be reported to the next convenient meeting of the Standards 
Committee for information.  

 
Appeals  
  
6.26 There is no right of appeal against a decision of the Monitoring Officer or of the 

Standards Hearing Sub Committee to the Council.  
 
Independent Person  
 
6.27 The Independent Person will be invited to attend all meetings of the Sub 

Committee.  The views of the Independent Person will be sought and taken into 
consideration before the Sub Committee takes any decision on whether the 
Subject Member’s conduct constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct and as to any action to be taken following a finding of failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct.  

 
Revision of these arrangements  
 
6.28 In the interests of fairness, the Monitoring Officer may vary any of these 

arrangements as appropriate. The Chairman of the Standards Sub Committee 
may depart from the arrangements where he/she considers that it is expedient to 
do so in order to secure the effective and fair consideration of any matter.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

24 of 99 

 

Appendix 1 
 

GLOSSARY  

 

In this Code the following words will have the following meanings:—  
 

  

Authority means Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
 

Council means Epsom & Ewell Borough Council   
 

Code of Conduct  means the Epsom & Ewell Code of Conduct 
for Members   

Independent Person. 
 

means the a person who complies with the 
requirements section 28 Localism Act 2011 
appointed by the Council to be the 
Independent Person 

Meeting means any meeting of—  
(a) the authority;  
(b) any of the authority’s or its executive’s 
committees, sub-committees, joint 
committees, joint sub-committees, or area 
committees;  
whether or not the press and public are 
excluded from the meeting in question by 
virtue of a resolution of members  
 

Member means a co-opted member or an appointed 
member of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
 

Co-opted Member 
 

means a co-opted member of Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council 

Subject Member  

 

means a Member who is the subject of a 
complaint for a breach of the Code of 
Conduct 

Sensitive Information means information whose availability for 
inspection by the public creates, or is likely 
to create, a serious risk that you or a 
person connected to you may be subject to 
violence or intimidation 

 

Nine Principles means the general principles of conduct 
identified by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life in its First Report, namely : 
Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, 
Accountability, Openness, Honesty, 
Leadership and also the Extra Principles  

Page 32

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

25 of 99 

 

Complainant means the party who has made an 
allegation that a Member has failed to 
comply with the Member’s Code of Conduct 

Investigation Officer means the person appointed by the 
Monitoring Officer to under an investigation 
into a complaint of a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Standards Hearing Sub Committee means a sub committee of the Standards 
Committee established to conduct hearings 
into allegations against a Subject 
Members/s and to determine such 
allegations following a hearing. 

Extra Principles means the Council’s extra principles of 
conduct, namely of ‘Duty to uphold the law’ 
and ‘Stewardship’ 

Relevant authority  
 

means a county council or other such 
council formally constituted under local 
government legislation  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

26 of 99 

 

Appendix 2 

 

The Schedule to the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) 

Regulations 2012  

Subject Prescribed description 

Employment, office, trade, profession or 

vocation  

 

Any employment, office, trade, 

profession or vocation carried on for 

profit or gain.  

 

Sponsorship  

 

Any payment or provision of any other 

financial benefit (other than from the 

relevant authority) made or provided 

within the relevant period in respect of 

any expenses incurred by M* in carrying 

out duties as a member, or towards the 

election expenses of M.  

Thi
[...]
nstitutional issues; 

7.4 Copies of all reports to members. 

The Monitoring Officer has the right: 

7.5 To attend and speak at any Leadership Team Meetings; 

7.6 To call for any relevant information, whether confidential or otherwise, and to 
give that information as appropriate to any body, including  the Standards 
Committee, the Auditor or Ombudsman; 

7.7 To withhold the identity of a complainant who has made and allegation of 
misconduct from the Member, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee and the independent member: such anonymity to last 
until preparation for the hearing of the complaint; 

7.8 To withhold from a member, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Standards Committee and the independent member the fact that a complaint 
has been received against them if it is decided that notification may prejudice 
any subsequent investigation. 

 
The Monitoring Officer will: 

7.9 Ensure the Head of Paid Service and the Section 151 Officer have up-to-date 
information regarding emerging issues; 

7.10 Set up arrangements within the authority to ensure that any allegation made 
in writing that a member of the authority has or may have failed to comply with 
the authority’s Code of Conduct is referred to the Monitoring Officer 
immediately upon receipt by the Council; 

7.11 Maintain a register of such allegations to ensure that the Council can comply 
with its obligations under the relevant legislation; 

Deleted:  Corporate Board Meetings

Deleted: Chief Financial 

Deleted: him

Deleted: authority

Deleted: authority 

Page 56

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

49 of 99 

 

7.12 Refer all substantive allegations of member misconduct to the Standards 
Hearing Sub-Committee and refer all other matters for action as appropriate; 

7.13 Act as Chairman of the Corporate Governance Group and through this Group 
will meet the Head of Paid Service and Section 151 Officer regularly (and in 
[...]
hich the meeting is adjourned. 

5  Social Media 

 
There are no restrictions placed on anyone at the meeting using Twitter, blogs, 
Facebook or similar “social media” provided that the Mayor or Chairman does not 
consider their actions are disrupting the proceedings of the meeting. 
 

Page 106

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



 

EEBC Constitution 
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 
 

99 of 99 

 

If the Mayor or Chairman feels the use of social media is at the time disrupting the 
proceedings the Councillor, member of the public or media representative may be 
required to stop. 
 
If use continues, the Mayor or Chairman will ask the person to leave the meeting. If 
the person refuses to leave then the Mayor or Chairman may adjourn the meeting or 
make other appropriate arrangements for the meeting to continue without disruption. 
 
Councillors and members of the public are reminded that there are laws which apply 
to social media use – including the law of defamation and the law on public order 
offences. 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 2
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Revisions to Part 5 of the Constitution
	Changes to the Constitution : Part 5 Codes & Protcols Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 3 April 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Mike Teasdale (Chairman); Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Liz Frost, 
Eber Kington, David Reeve (Items 3 - 4 (1) s) only) and Guy Robbins

In Attendance: Councillor Martin Olney (Items 3 - 4 (1) j) only) 

Absent: Councillor John Beckett, Councillor Alex Clarke and Councillor Robert Foote

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

4 REVISIONS TO PART 5 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Committee received a report presenting proposed changes to Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution. It was noted that this meeting of the Committee would 
focus primarily upon proposed amendments to the Members Code of Conduct. 
The Committee would be requested to consider a review of the Planning 
Protocol, and Codes of Conduct and Practice for Licensing and Gambling 
Hearings at a future meeting.  

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee approved the changes to Part 5 of the 
Constitution as set out at Annex 1, subject to the following specific 
guidance:

a) That the intended meaning of the word “Council” within the Code of 
Conduct was unclear in some instances. The Code should be 
revised to replace the word “Council” with the word “Authority” 
where appropriate.

b) That references to “co-opted members” be removed from the Code, 
as the Council had not had any since the passing of the Localism 
Act 2011.



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 3 April 2019 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

c) That paragraph 2.6 l. be amended to provide a summary of the 
protected characteristics set out by the Equality Act 2010, rather 
than list them separately. 

d) That the reference to paragraph “4.8 a)” within paragraph 3.10 d) be 
corrected to read “3.9 a)”.

e) That the receipt of annual hospitality offered to Members of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators by Epsom Downs 
Racecourse be included within paragraph 5.2 of the Code, as an item 
which does not need to be disclosed.

f) That the values “£50” and “£70” in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 e. be 
amended to read “£100”.

g) That the font used in paragraph 3.26 was inconsistent with the rest 
of the document and should be standardised.

h) That the first sentence of paragraph 3.24 be amended to read as 
follows: “Where a Member has been involved in campaigning in their 
political role on an issue which does not impact on their personal 
and/or professional life, they are not prohibited from participating in 
a decision in their political role as a  Member of the Council.”

i) That the wording of paragraph 3.25 be amended to read as follows: 
“When making a decision, Members must consider the matter before 
them, with an open mind and on the facts presented at the meeting 
at which the decision is to be taken.”

j) That the wording “Party Group Leaders” in paragraph 6.5 be 
amended to “Party Leader or Group Chairman”, and that the wording 
also be amended to record that in the event of a complaint being 
made against a Party Leader or Group Chairman, that the Monitoring 
Officer may consult with another member as appropriate.

k) That the wording of paragraph 6.7 be amended to read: “The 
Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of a complaint within 10 
working days of receiving it. The Subject Member will be advised 
that a complaint has been made, a copy of the complaint or a 
summary as appropriate will be provided, along with details of the 
complainant.”

l) That the wording “The Monitoring Officer’s decision is final.” be 
added to paragraph 6.15.

m) That the wording of paragraph 6.18 be amended to read:  “The 
Monitoring Officer will conduct a “pre-hearing process”, requiring 
the Subject Member to give his/her written response to the 
Investigating Officer’s report, in order to identify what is likely to be 
agreed and what is likely to be in contention at the hearing, and may 



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 3 April 2019 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

issue directions as to the manner in which the hearing will be 
conducted.”

n) That the sub-paragraph lettering for paragraph 6.22 was not 
consistent and required amendment.

o) That the following wording be deleted from paragraph 6.22: 

“a. publish any findings in respect of the Subject Member’s 
conduct; 

b. report the findings to the Standards Committee for 
information;”

p) That the wording of paragraph 6.25 be amended to read: “The 
Monitoring Officer will issue a decision notice, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Sub Committee. The decision notice will be sent 
to the Complainant and the Subject Member. Thereafter, the decision 
notice or a summary of the decision will be available for public 
inspection and published in Members Update.  The decision will be 
reported to the next convenient meeting of the Standards Committee 
for information.”

q) That the definition of the term “Nine Principles” in Appendix 1 to the 
Code be amended to list all Nine Principles.

r) That the term “Extra Principles” in Appendix 1 to the Code be 
removed from the Glossary.

s) That the definition of the term “Complainant” in Appendix 1 to the 
Code be amended to read “means the person who has made an 
allegation that a Member has failed to comply with the Member’s 
Code of Conduct”

The Committee noted that Officers would circulate a revised copy of the 
document following the meeting, incorporating the amendments identified. The 
Chief Legal Officer informed the Committee that she welcomed Members’ 
comments on the document prior to its submission to the meeting of the Council 
on 30 April.

5 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Chairman for his work on its behalf, 
noting the amendments and improvements to the Council’s Constitution which 
had been approved in the past 4 years.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 12.07 pm



Meeting of the Standards Committee, 3 April 2019 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR MIKE TEASDALE (CHAIRMAN)


